



NorSea Denmark A/S

Kanalen 1, 6700 Esbjerg

Annual report 2022

Approved at the Company's annual general meeting

on 21/3 2023

Kenneth Hansen

CVR no. 49 67 77 15

Contents

Company information	3
Financial highlights	4
Management's review	5
Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board	7
Independent auditors' report	8
Income statement 1 January – 31 December	11
Balance sheet at 31 December	12
Cash flow statement	14
Equity statement	15
Accounting policies	16
Notes	23

Company information

Company	NorSea Denmark A/S Kanalen 1 DK-6700 Esbjerg
	Telephone: + 45 7911 1900 Website: www.norseagroup.dk E-mail: dk@norseagroup.com CVR no.: 49 67 77 15 Registered office: Esbjerg
Board of Directors	Lars Haug (Chairman) Øyvind Bjørnevik Kenneth Hansen
Executive Board / CEO	Jesper Høj-Hansen
Auditors	PricewaterhouseCoopers Statsautoriseret revisionspartnerselskab Esbjerg Brygge 28 DK-6700 Esbjerg

Financial highlights

Balance sheet:

Total assets	128,6	113,9	115,8	228,1	217,4
Investment in property, plant and equipment	10,0	4,6	23,2	50,1	30,6
Equity	35,6	23,3	19,8	89,9	90,6

Employees:

Average number of employees	308	218	217	206	187
-----------------------------	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----

Key figures:

Return on invested capital (ROIC)	7,6	-13,4	-8,3	0,9	1,4
Assets/Equity	3,6	4,9	5,8	2,6	2,4
Return on equity (ROE)	41,6	-76,4	-27,8%	0,5%	1,7%

*The company's property activities have been with accounting effect demerged per 1 January 2020. Financial highlights are not adjusted.

The financial ratios have been calculated as follows:

$$\text{Return on invested capital (ROIC)} = \frac{\text{Profit before financial income and expenses/profit for year} \times 100}{\text{Average invested capital}}$$

$$\text{Assets/Equity} = \frac{\text{Total assets}}{\text{Equity}}$$

$$\text{Return on equity (ROE)} = \frac{\text{Profit/loss from ordinary activities after tax} \times 100}{\text{Average Equity}}$$

Management's review

Operating activities

Principal activities in NorSea Denmark A/S are to act as the Offshore Energy Industry's one-stop-service provider of innovative and sustainable solutions of supply chain and logistics services such as port service, ship agency, customs advisory/declarations, trucking, forwarding, warehousing, supply chain activities, offshore maintenance and maritime construction and maintenance projects, on- and offshore-manning and technicians, office and meeting facilities, and lease of buildings and yards.

Our main activities are in Esbjerg and service global customers in Denmark and abroad.

We structure our business areas in.

- Port services
- Logistics
- Energy Solutions
- Facility

Development in activities and financial matters

The business has in 2022 come out of the shadows of the Covid19 influenced last two years, with 50% growth over last year and delivering a satisfactory profit for 2022 at 12 mdkk.

Results for 2023 is forecasted to 14 mdkk.

The positive results in 2022 has been carried by an overall activity increase in our main business and with strong contribution from growth in our Energy Solutions segment. We established a new consortium with our French partner Spie to deliver full scope offshore services. Further we enjoy growth from increased diversification of business segments into Port Service activities in the governmental/defence and project vessels with special cargo and for the renewable industry.

We enjoy a positive business result in 2022, however in a historic perspective our earnings-to-turnover ratio is not satisfying and need improvements, also taking into account the volatility of markets with the energy-crisis, historic high inflation, which all require increased focus on risk management and profitability.

Corporate social responsibility

The Health & Safety of our people is our top priority. We could not have achieved the strong results without our people's commitment across the whole company.

In line with previous years, activities for the year were carried out highly focusing on safety.

These great results for a safe workplace is carried through by our engaged employees and in execution of "Project Safe NorSea Group".

We are committed to limit the climate impact of our operation to an absolute minimum.

Therefore we e.g. invest in CO2 reducing elements in trucks with a high mileage, increased insulation and heat recovery ventilation, and we have set a target to be the first Offshore Supply Base running at Zero Emission. We have already reduced 70% of the CO2e emission and will within the next 2 years meet our goals.

In 2022 we completed a full mapping of our Scope 1,2 and 3 emissions and implemented new reporting systems to ensure correct tracking of reductions in CO2 equivalents.

We have adopted and participates in the NorSea Group's mutual efforts of documenting and complying with good corporate social responsibility. We have therefore prepared a report on own policies which are Group aligned.

Particular risks

General risks

Our main business is closely tied to the Offshore Energy Industry thus our activity level is sensitive to changes in the political environment around the security of energy being from renewable and from the traditional hydrocarbons sources.

Current political developments with war in Europe increases the need for provision of Energy from Denmark together with approval of using the Danish offshore underground as CO2 storage decrease our business risk in our hydrocarbon related business areas.

Financial risks

Currency risks

Activities abroad imply that profit/loss, cash flows and equity are affected by the foreign exchange and interest rate development relating to a number of currencies.

Credit risks

These risks primarily relate to customers. Customers are credit rated on a regular basis and mortgage liabilities are based on a floating rate of interest.

Events after the balance sheet date

Management is of the opinion that from the balance sheet date until today, no events have occurred which could alter the assessment of the annual report substantially.

Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive

Board

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today discussed and approved the annual report of NorSea Denmark A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022.

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the Company's operations and cash flows for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2022.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a fair review of the development in the Company's operations and financial matters and the results of the Company's operations and financial position.

We recommend the annual report to be approved at the annual general meeting.

Esbjerg, 2023

CEO

Jesper Høj-Hansen

Board of Directors

Lars Haug
Chairman

Øyvind Bjørnevik

Kenneth Hansen

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Norsesea Denmark A/S

Opinion

In our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2022, and of the results of the Company's operations and cash flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We have audited the Financial Statements of Norsesea Denmark A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of cash flows, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies ("financial statements").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Statement on Management's Review

Management is responsible for Management's Review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management's Review is in accordance with the Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in Management's Review.

Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of Financial Statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as

Management determines it is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Esbjerg, 2023

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

CVR No 33 77 12 31

Jannick Kjersgaard
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne29440

Palle H. Jensen
State Authorised Public Accountant
Mne32115

Income statement 1 January – 31 December

DKK´000	Note	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Gross profit		250.431	132.610
Staff costs	2	-234.677	-141.203
Depreciation		<u>-7.064</u>	<u>-7.806</u>
Profit before financial income and expenses		8.690	-16.399
Financial income	3	108	188
Financial expenses	4	<u>-405</u>	<u>-322</u>
Profit before tax		8.393	-16.533
Tax on profit for the year	5	<u>3.875</u>	<u>27</u>
Profit for the year		<u>12.268</u>	<u>-16.506</u>
Special items	6		

Balance sheet at 31 December

DKK'000	Note	2022	2021
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Intangible assets			
Goodwill	7	<u>2.442</u>	<u>3.372</u>
		<u>2.442</u>	<u>3.372</u>
Property, plant and equipment			
Land and buildings	8	2.528	3.126
Plant and machinery		17.531	14.510
Other fixtures and equipment		1.060	2.017
Property, plant and equipment under construction		<u>2.121</u>	<u>0</u>
		<u>23.240</u>	<u>19.653</u>
Total non-current assets		<u>25.682</u>	<u>23.025</u>
Current assets			
Inventories			
Raw materials		0	80
Finished goods		<u>217</u>	<u>361</u>
		<u>217</u>	<u>441</u>
Receivables			
Trade receivables		92.084	65.079
Work in progress	9	33	3.503
Receivables from group companies		2.786	15.532
Deferred tax asset	10	5.615	3.197
Other receivables		574	130
Prepayments	11	<u>1.507</u>	<u>2.942</u>
		<u>102.599</u>	<u>90.383</u>
Cash at bank in hand		<u>135</u>	<u>75</u>
Total current assets		<u>102.951</u>	<u>90.899</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>128.633</u>	<u>113.924</u>

Balance sheet at 31 December

DKK'000	Note	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital		15.000	15.000
Retained earnings		<u>20.608</u>	<u>8.340</u>
Total equity		<u>35.608</u>	<u>23.340</u>
Other provisions			
Other provisions	12	<u>0</u>	<u>4.330</u>
Non-current liabilities other than provisions			
Finance lease obligations	13	8.676	5.742
Other payables	13	<u>7.839</u>	<u>7.893</u>
		<u>16.515</u>	<u>13.635</u>
Current liabilities			
Current portion of non-current liabilities other than provisions	13	3.753	3.509
Trade payables		35.467	44.827
Payables to group companies		9.778	0
Other payables		23.979	20.082
Accruals		<u>3.533</u>	<u>4.201</u>
Total current liabilities		<u>76.510</u>	<u>72.619</u>
Total liabilities other than provisions		<u>93.025</u>	<u>86.254</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>128.633</u>	<u>113.924</u>
Accounting polices	1		
Contingent liabilities and guarantees	14		
Related parties	15		

Cash flow statement

DKK'000	2022	2021
Profit before tax	8.393	-16.533
Amortisation and depreciation	7.064	7.806
Corporation tax paid	1.325	27
Cash generated from operations before changes in working capital	16.782	-8.700
Changes in inventories	224	1.915
Changes in receivables	-9.798	-24.376
Changes in trade payables and other payables	-5.723	-8.848
Changes in provisions	-4.330	4.330
Cashflow from operating activities	-2.845	-35.679
Investments in intangible assets	0	0
Investments in property, plant and equipment	-9.970	-4.595
Disposal of tangible assets	381	20.187
Disposal of financial assets	0	1.000
Cashflow from investing activities	-9.589	16.592
Group contribution	0	20.000
Proceeds from group companies	9.614	0
Proceeds from other long-loans	2.880	-944
Cashflow from financing activities	12.494	19.056
Cashflow from operating, investing, and financing activities	60	-31
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	75	106
Cash and cash equivalents at year-end	135	75
Breakdown of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash	135	75
Cash and cash equivalents at year-end	135	75

Equity statement

	<u>Share Capital</u>	<u>Retained earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
Equity			
Equity at 1 January 2022	15.000	8.340	23.340
Result for the year – note 16	<u>0</u>	<u>12.268</u>	<u>12.268</u>
Equity at 31 December 2022	<u>15.000</u>	<u>20.608</u>	<u>35.608</u>

The share capital consists of 15.000.000 shares with nominal values of DKK 1. No changes in the share capital during the last 5 years

Notes

1 Accounting policies

The financial statements of NorSea Denmark A/S for 2022 have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applying to reporting class C medium enterprises under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies as last year.

Recognition and measurement

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and the value of such assets can be reliably measured.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when an outflow of economic benefits is probable and the value of such liabilities can be reliably measured.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual item.

In recognising and measuring assets and liabilities, any gains, losses and risks occurring prior to the presentation of the annual report that evidence conditions existing at the balance sheet date are taken into account.

Income is recognised in the income statement as earned. Moreover, costs incurred to generate the year's earnings are recognised, including depreciation, amortisation, impairment losses and provisions as well as reversals as a result of changes in accounting estimates of amounts that were previously recognised in the income statement.

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the transaction date and at the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and at the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Joint operations

Joint operations consist of joint operations which are run as an integrated part of the participating companies. When participating in joint operations the pro rata method is used. According to the pro rata method, the Company's share of income and costs as well as assets and liabilities in the joint operation is recognized according to the ownership share.

Income statement

Revenue

Income from sale of goods is recognised when the risk and rewards relating to the goods sold have been transferred to the purchaser, the revenue can be measured reliably and it is probable that the economic benefits relating to the sale will flow to the Company

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration ex. VAT and taxes charged on behalf of third parties. All discounts granted are recognised in revenue.

Work in progress concerning customised production is recognised as revenue by reference to the stage of completion. Accordingly, revenue corresponds to the selling price of work performed during the year (the percentage of completion method).

Gross profit/loss

With reference to section 32 of the Danish Financial Statements Act, gross profit/loss is calculated as a summary of revenue, other operating income, expenses for raw materials and consumables and other external expenses.

Other external costs

Other external costs comprise costs of sale, distribution, administration as well as purchases of services for resale.

Staff expenses

Staff expenses comprise wages and salaries as well as payroll expenses.

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses comprise amortisation, depreciation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Other operating income

Other operating income comprises items secondary to the activities of the Company, including gains on the disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expense, payables and transactions denominated in foreign currencies, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as surcharges and refunds under the on-account tax scheme, etc.

Tax on profit/loss for the year

Tax for the year comprises current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax. The tax expense relating to the profit/loss for the year is recognised in the income statement, and the tax expense relating to amounts directly recognised in equity is recognised directly in equity. The tax expense recognised in the income statement relating to the extraordinary profit/loss for the year is allocated to this item whereas the remaining tax expense is allocated to the profit/loss for the year from ordinary activities.

Balance sheet

Intangible assets

On initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost.

Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over 5-6 years for strategic acquisitions with a long-term earnings profile.

Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings, plant and machinery and fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Land is not depreciated.

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date when the asset is available for use.

Where individual components of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items, which are depreciated separately.

The basis of depreciation, which is calculated as cost less any residual value, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the expected useful life. The expected useful lives are as follows:

Buildings	3 - 20 years
Plant and machinery	3 - 10 years
Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	3 - 5 years

The basis of depreciation is based on the residual value of the asset and is reduced by impairment losses, if any. The depreciation period and the residual value are determined at the time of acquisition and are reassessed every year. Where the residual value exceeds the carrying amount of the asset, no further depreciation charges are recognised.

Gains and losses on the disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the selling price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. Gains or losses are recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating costs, respectively.

Leases

Leases for non-current assets that transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incident to ownership to the Company (finance leases) are initially recognised in the balance sheet at cost, corresponding to the lower of fair value and the net present value of future lease payments. In calculating the net present value of the future lease payments, the interest rate implicit in the lease or the incremental borrowing rate is used

as the discount factor. Assets held under finance leases are subsequently depreciated as the Company's other non-current assets.

The capitalised residual lease obligation is recognised in the balance sheet as a liability, and the interest element of the lease payment is recognised in the income statement over the term of the lease.

All other leases are treated as operating leases. Payments relating to operating leases and any other leases are recognised in the income statement over the term of the lease. The Company's total obligation relating to operating leases and other leases is disclosed in contingencies, etc.

Fixed assets investments

Fixed assets investments consist of deposits.

Impairment of non-current assets

The carrying amount of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment as well as investments in subsidiaries is subject to an annual test for indications of impairment other than the decrease in value reflected by depreciation or amortisation.

Impairment tests are conducted of individual assets or groups of assets when there is an indication that they may be impaired. Write-down is made to the recoverable amount if this is lower than the carrying amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's net selling price and its value in use. The value in use is determined as the present value of the expected net income from the use of the asset or the group of assets and expected net cash flows from the disposal of the asset or the group of assets after the end of the useful life.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost in accordance with the FIFO method. Where net realisable value is lower than cost, inventories are written down to this lower value.

Raw materials and consumables are measured at cost, comprising purchase price plus delivery costs.

Finished goods and work in progress are measured at cost, comprising the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct wages and salaries and indirect production overheads. Indirect production overheads comprise indirect materials and wages and salaries as well as maintenance and depreciation of production machinery, buildings and equipment as well as factory administration and management. Borrowing costs are not included in cost.

The net realisable value of inventories is calculated as the sales amount less costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale and is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and development in expected selling price.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

Write-down is made for bad debt losses where there is an objective indication that a receivable or a receivable portfolio has been impaired. If there is an objective indication that an individual receivable has been impaired, a write-down is made.

Receivables with no objective indication of individual impairment are assessed for objective indication of impairment on a portfolio basis. The portfolios are primarily based on the debtors' registered offices and credit rating in accordance with the Company's credit risk management policy. The objective indicators used in relation to portfolios are determined based on historical loss experience.

Write-downs are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of receivables and the present value of the expected cash flows, including the realisable value of any collateral received. The effective interest rate for the individual receivable or portfolio is used as discount rate.

Work in progress

Work in progress is measured at the selling price of the work performed less any payments received on account of the customer and expected losses.

The selling price is measured by reference to the stage of completion at the balance sheet date and total expected income from the contract. The stage of completion is determined on the basis of an estimate of the work, usually calculated as the ratio between the costs incurred and total estimated costs of the order or hours worked and the total estimated hours worked for that order.

Net assets are determined as the sum of orders where the selling price of the work performed exceeds progress billings. Net liabilities are determined as the sum of orders where progress billings exceed the selling price.

Prepayments from customers are recognised as liabilities.

Selling costs and costs incurred in securing contracts are recognised in the income statement when incurred.

Prepayments

Prepayments comprise costs incurred concerning subsequent financial years.

Equity – dividends

Proposed dividends are recognised as a liability at the date when they are adopted at the annual general meeting (declaration date). The expected dividend payment for the year is disclosed as a separate item under equity.

Corporation tax and deferred tax

Current tax payable and receivable is recognised in the balance sheet as tax computed on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on the taxable income of prior years and for tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax value of assets and liabilities. However, deferred tax is not recognised on temporary differences relating to goodwill which is not deductible for tax purposes and on office premises and other items where temporary differences arise at the date of acquisition without affecting either profit/loss for the year or taxable income. Where different tax rules can be applied to determine the tax base, deferred tax is measured based on Management's planned use of the asset or settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax loss carry forwards, are recognised at the expected value of their utilisation; either as a set-off against tax on future income or as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities in the same legal tax entity and jurisdiction.

Adjustment is made to deferred tax resulting from elimination of unrealised intra-group profits and losses.

Deferred tax is measured in accordance with the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable in the respective countries at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax.

Other provisions

Other provisions consist of accrued termination cost

Liabilities other than provisions

Financial liabilities are recognised at the date of borrowing at the net proceeds received less transaction costs paid. In subsequent periods, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value using the effective interest rate. Accordingly, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Financial liabilities also include the capitalised residual obligation on finance leases.

Other liabilities are measured at net realisable value.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and short-term marketable securities with a term of three months or less which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement, which is presented according to the indirect method, shows cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities for the year and the cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and end of the year.

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the profit/loss adjusted for non-cash operating items, changes in working capital and corporation tax paid.

Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments in connection with acquisitions and disposals of enterprises, activities and investments as well as the acquisition, development, optimisation and disposal, etc. of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment, including the acquisition of assets held under finance leases.

Cash flows from financing activities comprise changes in the size or composition of the Company's share capital and related costs as well as the raising of loans, repayment of interest-bearing debt, acquisition of treasury shares and payment of dividends to shareholders.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise securities, cash less short-term bank loans.

Notes

DKK'000

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
2 - Staff costs		
Wages and salaries	205.095	123.218
Pensions	27.265	16.612
Other social security costs	<u>2.317</u>	<u>1.373</u>
	<u>234.677</u>	<u>141.203</u>
Average number of employees	<u>308</u>	<u>218</u>
Remuneration of the company Board of Directors and the Executive Board has been omitted, because the Board of Directors does not receive remuneration and only one person sits on the Executive Board.		
3 - Financial income		
Interest from group companies	0	61
Foreign exchange gains	<u>108</u>	<u>127</u>
	<u>108</u>	<u>188</u>
4 - Financial expenses		
Interest from group companies	28	0
Other interest	<u>377</u>	<u>322</u>
	<u>405</u>	<u>322</u>
5 – Tax on profit for the year		
Adjustment of deferred tax	2.418	0
Adjustment of tax for prior years	1.457	0
Tax for the year	<u>0</u>	<u>27</u>
	<u>3.875</u>	<u>27</u>
The adjustment of tax for prior years relates to joint taxation adjustments on the tax returns for 2018-2020.		
6 – Special items		
Costs in relation to termination of activities included in gross profit	0	4.839
Costs in relation to termination of activities included in staff costs	<u>0</u>	<u>469</u>
	<u>0</u>	<u>5.308</u>

Notes

DKK'000

	<u>2022</u>
7 - Goodwill	
Cost at 1 January 2022	5.000
Additions	<u>0</u>
Cost at 31 December 2022	<u>5.000</u>
Amortisation at 1 January 2022	1.628
Amortisation	<u>930</u>
Amortisation at 31 December 2022	<u>2.558</u>
Carrying amount 31 December 2022	<u>2.442</u>

	<u>Land and Buildings</u>	<u>Plant and machinery</u>	<u>Other fixtures and equipment</u>	<u>PP&E under construction</u>	<u>Total</u>
8 - Property, plant and equipment					
Cost at 1 January 2022	8.180	57.592	7.261	0	73.033
Transfer	0	235	-235	0	0
Additions	0	7.849	0	2.121	9.970
Disposals	<u>0</u>	<u>-4.643</u>	<u>-49</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>-4.692</u>
Cost at 31 December 2022	<u>8.180</u>	<u>61.033</u>	<u>6.977</u>	<u>2.121</u>	<u>78.311</u>
Depreciation 1 January 2022	5.054	43.082	5.244	0	53.380
Transfer	0	235	-235	0	0
Depreciation	598	4.578	957	0	6.133
Depreciation on assets sold	0	-4.393	-49	0	-4.442
Impairment losses	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Impairment losses and Depreciation 31 December 2022	<u>5.652</u>	<u>43.502</u>	<u>5.917</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>55.071</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022	<u>2.528</u>	<u>17.531</u>	<u>1.060</u>	<u>2.121</u>	<u>23.240</u>
Property, plant and equipment includes finance leases with a carrying amount totalling	<u>0</u>	<u>13.319</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>13.319</u>

Notes

DKK'000

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
9 - Work in progress	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Work in progress	33	3.503
Prepayments from customers	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022	<u><u>33</u></u>	<u><u>3.503</u></u>
10 - Deferred tax asset		
Deferred tax at 1 January 2022	3.197	3.197
Amounts recognised in the income statement for the year	<u>2.418</u>	<u>0</u>
	<u><u>5.615</u></u>	<u><u>3.197</u></u>
The deferred tax asset comprises primarily from tax loss carry-forwards and differences between the carrying amounts and tax values of property, plant and equipment. The total tax asset amounts to TDKK 7.297 which has been recognised in the balance sheet at TDKK 5.615. Based on operating budgets, Management expects the recognized tax asset to be utilized within the next three to four years.		
11 – Prepayments		
Deposit	662	1.008
Other prepaid expenses	<u>846</u>	<u>1.934</u>
	<u><u>1.508</u></u>	<u><u>2.942</u></u>

12 – Other provisions

Other provisions consists of costs in relation to termination of activities

Notes

DKK'000

13 – Noncurrent liabilities other than provisions	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Finance Lease obligations		
Due for payment 0-<1 year	3.543	3.201
Due for payment 1-5 years	8.676	5.742
Due for payment > 5 years	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	<u>12.219</u>	<u>8.943</u>
Other payables obligations		
Due for payment 0-<1 year	210	308
Due for payment 1-5 years	1.335	1.034
Due for payment > 5 years	<u>6.505</u>	<u>6.859</u>
	<u>8.050</u>	<u>8.201</u>

14 - Mortgages and collateral

Collateral security

The Company has provided a company charge of DKK 40,000 thousand to credit institution secured upon trade receivables, plant and machinery and inventories. The company charge is furthermore secured for the parent company accounts with credit institution.

Contingent liabilities

Rent and operating lease obligations amounts to DKK 114.678 thousands of which DKK 18.253 thousand is due in 2023.

Guarantee obligations

The Company has issued an unlimited cross guarantee to Norsesea Denmark Property A/S' balances with bankers.

The group companies are jointly and severally liable for tax on the jointly taxed incomes etc. of the Group. The total amount of corporation tax payable by the Group amounts to TDKK 0. Moreover, the group companies are jointly and severally liable for Danish withholding taxes by way of dividend tax, tax on royalty payments and tax on unearned income. Any subsequent adjustments of corporation taxes and withholding taxes may increase the Company's liability.

A performance guarantee of Euro 3.000 thousand has been provided to a third party regarding joint operations via the company's bank. The performance guarantee expires on 1 January 2028.

15 - Related party disclosures

Norsea Denmark A/S' related parties comprise following parties exercising control

Norsea Impact AS holds 100% of the share capital in the Company.

The consolidated financial statements of NorSea Group AS are available at Risavika Havnering 14, 4056 Tanager, Norway.

The consolidated financial statements of the ultimate owner Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA are available at Strandveien 20, 1366 Lysaker, Norway.

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
16 – Appropriation of profit/loss		
Retained earnings	<u>12.268</u>	<u>-16.506</u>
	<u>12.268</u>	<u>-16.506</u>

PENNEO

Underskrifterne i dette dokument er juridisk bindende. Dokumentet er underskrevet via Penneo™ sikker digital underskrift. Underskrivernes identiteter er blevet registreret, og informationerne er listet herunder.

“Med min underskrift bekræfter jeg indholdet og alle datoer i dette dokument.”

Jesper Høj-Hansen

Adm. direktør

Serienummer: be2c102b-ef48-4415-99a5-553b72b7d1fc

IP: 212.112.xxx.xxx

2023-03-21 09:51:47 UTC



Kenneth Hansen

Bestyrelsesmedlem

Serienummer: 85c0521f-8d1d-4b30-8d59-910993610754

IP: 93.160.xxx.xxx

2023-03-21 12:27:19 UTC



Øyvind Bjørnevik

Bestyrelsesmedlem

Serienummer: 9578-5993-4-1606824

IP: 77.241.xxx.xxx

2023-03-21 14:40:46 UTC



Lars Haug

Bestyrelsesformand

Serienummer: 9578-5995-4-229531

IP: 46.15.xxx.xxx

2023-03-22 17:52:59 UTC



Palle H. Jensen

Statsautoriseret revisor

Serienummer: CVR:33771231-RID:29787134

IP: 208.127.xxx.xxx

2023-03-22 17:53:57 UTC



Jannick Kjersgaard

Statsautoriseret revisor

Serienummer: 967e913b-50d0-40f8-b0e4-094338f38086

IP: 83.92.xxx.xxx

2023-03-22 18:56:07 UTC



Kenneth Hansen

Dirigent

Serienummer: 85c0521f-8d1d-4b30-8d59-910993610754

IP: 93.160.xxx.xxx

2023-03-22 19:35:02 UTC



Penneo dokumentnøgle: 2B616-UTUYG-AGFJV-NTILN-VMSSJ-0IBHN

Dette dokument er underskrevet digitalt via **Penneo.com**. Signeringsbeviserne i dokumentet er sikret og valideret ved anvendelse af den matematiske hashværdi af det originale dokument. Dokumentet er låst for ændringer og tidsstempelt med et certifikat fra en betroet tredjepart. Alle kryptografiske signeringsbeviser er indlejret i denne PDF, i tilfælde af de skal anvendes til validering i fremtiden.

Sådan kan du sikre, at dokumentet er originalt

Dette dokument er beskyttet med et Adobe CDS certifikat. Når du åbner dokumentet

i Adobe Reader, kan du se, at dokumentet er certificeret af **Penneo e-signature service** <penneo@penneo.com>. Dette er din garanti for, at indholdet af dokumentet er uændret.

Du har mulighed for at efterprøve de kryptografiske signeringsbeviser i indlejret i dokumentet ved at anvende Penneos validator på følgende websted: <https://penneo.com/validator>